

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL184-4-RL104P

Aluminium basic shelf - 952 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf 952 x 1800 mm (Model LL184-4-RL104P)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Aluminium Basic Shelf LL184-4-RL104P. This product is designed for robust storage in various environments, including commercial kitchens and storage areas. For optimal performance, please follow the instructions outlined in this manual.

2. Safety Information

- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity of the shelf to avoid collapse or injury.
- Stability: Ensure the shelf is placed on a stable, flat surface. Uneven surfaces may lead to tipping.
- Placement: Avoid placing the shelf near heat sources or in damp areas to prevent damage.
- Assembly: Always wear protective gloves during assembly to avoid injury from sharp edges.
- Maintenance: Regularly check for loose screws or bolts and tighten as necessary to maintain stability.
- Children: Keep the shelf and assembled parts away from children to avoid accidents.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: LL184-4-RL104P
- Dimensions: 952 mm (width) x 1800 mm (height)
- Material: Aluminium
- Load Capacity: 200 kg
- Number of Shelves: 4
- Adjustable Shelf Height: Yes
- Weight: 25 kg

4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Required:
 - Screwdriver
 - Level
 - Wrench

- Installation Steps:

1. Unpack all components and check against the parts list in the box. Contact support if any parts are missing.
2. Identify the location for installation. Ensure that the area is clean and dry.
3. Assemble the frame by connecting the side panels to the base using screws. Use a wrench to tighten securely.
4. Install the vertical support beams by aligning them with the designated holes. Ensure they are level for stability.
5. Attach the shelving units by inserting them into the support beams at your desired height.
6. Double-check all connections and ensure that the shelf is level once installed.
7. If needed, adjust the height of shelves to accommodate various items.

5. Operation

- Once installed, carefully load items onto the shelves, distributing weight evenly to maintain balance.
- Regularly check that the shelves are secure before loading additional weight.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the aluminium surface with a mild detergent and damp cloth to prevent residue buildup.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners or scrubbers that could scratch the aluminum finish.
- Inspect the shelf periodically for signs of wear or damage.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Shelf feels unstable.
Solution: Check that all screws are tightened and that the shelf is on a level surface.
- Issue: Difficulty adjusting shelf height.
Solution: Ensure that adjustments are made when the shelf is empty to allow for easier repositioning.
- Issue: Rust or corrosion noticed.
Solution: Ensure proper cleaning and maintenance to prevent oxidization. If rust persists, replace affected parts immediately.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of any packaging materials responsibly.
- At the end of its life cycle, ensure that the product is disassembled and the materials are recycled wherever possible.

9. Contact

For further questions or assistance, please contact our customer support:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Benutzerhandbuch für Aluminium Basic Shelf 952 x 1800 mm (2-LL184-4-RL104P)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Aluminium Basic Shelf entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien entwickelt, um Ihnen eine langlebige und zuverlässige Lagerlösung zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ablage auf einem festen und stabilen Untergrund installiert ist.
- Vermeiden Sie Überladung der Ablage, um ein Umkippen oder Brechen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie die Ablage ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie die Ablage trocken, um Rutschgefahr zu minimieren.
- Nutzen Sie beim Anheben der Ablage geeignete Hilfsmittel oder bitten Sie um Unterstützung, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität der Ablage und die Befestigungen auf eventuelle Abnutzung oder Beschädigung.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Aluminium Basic Shelf
- Abmessungen: 952 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Tragfähigkeit: 500 kg
- Gewicht: 25 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Aufstellort.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Untergrund eben und stabil ist.
- Montieren Sie die Regalböden mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben und Winkel gemäß den im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Anweisungen.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Regalböden gleichmäßig verteilt sind, um eine optimale Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Installation auf Festigkeit, bevor Sie die Ablage beladen.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie schwere Gegenstände gleichmäßig auf der Ablage.
- Vermeiden Sie es, die Ablage überzuladen. Die maximale Tragfähigkeit beträgt 500 kg.
- Ändern Sie lediglich die Anordnungen der gelagerten Artikel, wenn Sie sicher sind, dass die Ablage stabil bleibt.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Ablage regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie scharfe Reinigungsmittel, die das Aluminium beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Rost oder Beschädigungen, um die Lebensdauer zu verlängern.

7. Fehlersuche

- Bei instabiler Ablage: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Wenn die Ablage schwingt oder wackelt: Beurteilen Sie den Untergrund und die Gewichtsverteilung.
- Sollten Sie andere Probleme feststellen, kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile sachgerecht recycelt oder entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Gebruikshandleiding Aluminium Basisplank 952 x 1800 mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Aluminium Basisplank 952 x 1800 mm. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en biedt een stevige en betrouwbare opslagoplossing. De plank is geschikt voor zware belastingen en is vervaardigd van hoogwaardig aluminium.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: De plank is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik in een commerciële omgeving. Zorg ervoor dat deze correct is geïnstalleerd en gebruikt volgens de richtlijnen in deze handleiding.
- Belastinglimiet: Overschrijd de maximale belasting van de plank niet. Het is belangrijk om de belasting gelijkmatig te verdelen om kantelen of breken te voorkomen.
- Scherpe Randen: Wees voorzichtig bij het hanteren van de plank, aangezien de randen scherp kunnen zijn. Draag geschikte handschoenen indien nodig.
- Stabiliteit: Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een vlakke ondergrond staat om stabiliteit te waarborgen. Controleer regelmatig of de plank nog stevig staat.
- Reinigingsmiddelen: Gebruik geen bijtende of schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking van de aluminium plank kunnen beschadigen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 952 mm (B) x 1800 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Maximale belasting: 400 kg
- Zonder wielen: Ja
- Afwerking: Geanodiseerd
- Verpakkingsafmetingen: 2000 mm (L) x 1000 mm (B) x 100 mm (H)

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Verzamelen van de Benodigdheden: Zorg ervoor dat u alle benodigde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen bij de hand heeft.
2. Locatie Kiezen: Kies een plek met een vlakke ondergrond en voldoende ruimte rondom de plank.
3. Montage:
 - Plaats de beugels op de gewenste hoogte op de muur en markeer de gaten voor de schroeven.
 - Gebruik een boor om gaten te maken en plaats de pluggen.
 - Bevestig de beugels stevig met de bijgeleverde schroeven.
 - Plaats de plank op de beugels en controleer of deze stevig is vastgemaakt.
4. Controle: Verifieer dat alles veilig is geïnstalleerd voordat u de plank belast.

5. Bediening

- Plaats de artikelen gelijkmatig over de plank.
- Zorg ervoor dat zware items onderaan staan om stabiliteit te waarborgen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de plank regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende doeken of agressieve chemicaliën die de afwerking kunnen aantasten.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade en repareer indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Plank beweegt of is instabiel: Controleer of de plank correct is geïnstalleerd en of deze op een vlakke ondergrond staat.
- Roestvorming: Aluminium roest niet, maar kan wel vlekken vertonen. Maak het oppervlak schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Ik hoor een ongewone klank: Controleer de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven goed zijn aangedraaid.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van de Aluminium Basisplank, volg lokale richtlijnen voor afvalbeheer. Aluminium kan vaak worden gerecycled, dus zorg ervoor dat u het op de juiste wijze weggooit.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Básico de Aluminio 952 x 1800 mm

1. Información General

Bienvenido al manual del Estante Básico de Aluminio, diseñado para ofrecer robustez y funcionalidad en entornos de trabajo. Este estante es ideal para su uso en cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y espacios de almacenamiento.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que todos los componentes estén correctamente montados y fijados. Use herramientas adecuadas y no exceda la capacidad de carga.
- **Uso Correcto:** Este estante está diseñado para almacenar alimentos y utensilios. No lo use como escalera ni para soportar pesos excesivos.
- **Condiciones de Uso:** Mantenga el estante en un lugar seco y limpio. Evite la exposición prolongada a la humedad para prevenir corrosión.
- **Manejo del Producto:** Al manipular el estante, use guantes para evitar cortes. Siempre levante el estante con cuidado y con un equipo adecuado si es necesario.
- **Inspección:** Revise el estante periódicamente para asegurarse de que no haya daños. Reemplace cualquier componente que muestre signos de desgaste.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Material:** Aluminio de alta calidad
- **Dimensiones:** 952 x 1800 mm
- **Capacidad de Carga:** Soporta hasta 250 kg
- **Color:** Aluminio natural

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. **Herramientas Necesarias:** Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica y llaves inglesas.
2. **Paso 1:** Seleccione una ubicación adecuada en la pared o el suelo.
3. **Paso 2:** Marque los puntos de fijación utilizando el nivel para asegurar la horizontalidad.
4. **Paso 3:** Perfore los agujeros en las marcas y coloque anclajes si es necesario.
5. **Paso 4:** Fije el cuerpo del estante a la pared o la estructura utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
6. **Paso 5:** Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y correctamente sujeto antes de colocar cualquier carga sobre él.

5. Operación

Coloque los artículos en el estante de manera equilibrada, distribuyendo el peso uniformemente. Evite exceder la capacidad máxima de carga y mantenga el área circundante limpia y libre de obstrucciones.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza:** Use un paño húmedo con agua y un detergente suave. No utilice productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- **Mantenimiento:** Inspeccione regularmente los tornillos y conexiones, ajustando según sea necesario. Mantenga el estante libre de polvo para prolongar su vida útil.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Causas de Inestabilidad:** Verifique si el estante está nivelado y asegurado correctamente. Ajuste las fijaciones si es necesario.
- **Desgaste Prematuro:** Si nota corrosión o daños, retire inmediatamente los artículos y comuníquese con el servicio técnico.

8. Eliminación

Deseche el estante de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de residuos. El aluminio es reciclable; por favor, reciclelo adecuadamente.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia técnica, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestro Estante Básico de Aluminio. Su satisfacción es nuestra prioridad.

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL DE PRODUIT POUR ÉTAGÈRE EN ALUMINIUM BASIQUE 952 X 1800 MM

1. Informations Générales

Ce manuel d'utilisation couvre les caractéristiques, la sécurité, l'installation et l'entretien de l'étagère en aluminium basique de dimensions 952 x 1800 mm. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation dans les cuisines professionnelles, offrant une solution de rangement robuste et durable.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions de sécurité suivantes :

- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale recommandée de 150 kg par niveau.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est stable et placée sur une surface plane.
- Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques abrasifs pour nettoyer l'étagère.
- Évitez de frapper ou de heurter l'étagère pour prévenir les dommages.
- Toujours porter des gants de protection lors de l'installation pour éviter les blessures.
- Gardez l'étagère à l'écart des sources de chaleur directe pour éviter la déformation de l'aluminium.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 952 x 1800 mm
- Matériau : Aluminium de haute qualité
- Charge maximale : 150 kg par niveau
- Nombre de niveaux : 4
- Poids : 30 kg
- Couleur : Aluminium naturel

4. Configuration et Installation

Étape 1 : Déballer l'étagère et vérifier que toutes les pièces sont présentes.

Étape 2 : Placer les pièces sur une surface plane.

Étape 3 : Assembler les pieds de l'étagère en fixant les supports en utilisant les vis fournies.

Étape 4 : Installer les étagères en aluminium sur les supports en veillant à ce qu'elles soient bien fixées.

Étape 5 : Vérifier la stabilité de l'étagère avant de commencer à l'utiliser.

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère est conçue pour le rangement de divers articles tels que les ustensiles de cuisine, les ingrédients et les équipements. Veillez à répartir uniformément le poids sur les niveaux pour assurer la stabilité.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits chimiques agressifs ou des éponges abrasives.
- Inspectez périodiquement l'étagère pour détecter d'éventuels dommages et effectuez les réparations nécessaires.

7. Dépannage

Problème : L'étagère tremble ou est instable.

Solution : Vérifiez que tous les supports sont correctement installés et que l'étagère est placée sur une surface plane.

Problème : Des rouilles apparaissent sur l'étagère.

Solution : Nettoyez immédiatement la zone affectée et appliquez un produit de protection pour éviter la corrosion.

8. Élimination

À la fin de la durée de vie de l'étagère, veuillez la recycler conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des produits en aluminium. Ne pas jeter dans les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per l'ALUMINIUM BASIC SHELF 952 x 1800 mm (Modello LL184-4 RL104P). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire un supporto resistente e duraturo per la vostra attività. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire una corretta installazione e utilizzo.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Questo prodotto è destinato all'uso professionale in ambienti commerciali.
- Assicuratevi che la superficie su cui viene posizionato il ripiano sia stabile e in grado di supportare il peso massimo consentito.
- Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato di 350 kg.
- Evitare l'uso per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
- Indossare guanti di protezione durante l'installazione per evitare lesioni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Il ripiano è realizzato in alluminio, progettato per offrire leggerezza e resistenza alla corrosione.

Specifiche tecniche:

- Dimensioni: 952 x 1800 mm
- Materiale: Alluminio
- Capacità di carico: 350 kg
- Design: Facile da montare e smontare
- Utilizzo: Ambienti commerciali e industriali

4. Installazione e Setup

1. Aprire la confezione e verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
2. Utilizzare un cacciavite e una chiave per il montaggio.
3. Posizionare le gambe del ripiano in modo che siano stabili.
4. Fissare il ripiano alle gambe utilizzando le viti fornite.
5. Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia a livello e stabile prima di utilizzarlo.

5. Funzionamento

Per utilizzare il ripiano, caricare gli oggetti in modo uniforme. Non sovraccaricare un singolo lato del ripiano. Utilizzare solo oggetti di peso compatibile con le capacità di carico per evitare danni o lesioni.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie del ripiano con un detergente neutro e un panno morbido.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che possano danneggiare la finitura.
- Controllare regolarmente il ripiano per eventuali segni di usura o danni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano sembra instabile, verificare che sia stato montato correttamente e che tutte le viti siano fissate.
- Controllare che il carico distribuito sia uniforme e che non superi la capacità massima.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti. Non gettare il prodotto nell'immondizia domestica. Riconsegnarlo ai punti di raccolta designati per il riciclaggio.

9. Contatto

Per qualsiasi domanda o richiesta di assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania